Supreme Court of California
Results from the petition conference of 10/23/2024

The following list reflects cases on which the court acted at the most recent conference. Set out first are those on which the court (1) acted concerning
a petition for rehearing and/or a request for modification of opinion (or elected to modify on its own motion); (2) acted on a petition for transfer; (3)
granted a petition for review or a request to answer a question of state law; (4) issued an order to show cause or alternative writ in an original writ
matter; (5) acted on a motion for publication or depublication (or elected to do so on its own motion); (6) dismissed a matter that had been “held” in
light of a final “lead” case; (7) transferred for reconsideration a matter that had been held in light of a final lead case; (8) acted on the merits of a
Commission on Judicial Performance disciplinary matter; (9) acted on a State Bar disciplinary matter; (10) referred to the State Bar a public
accusation against any attorney; (11) acted on a clemency matter; and (12) acted on any matter as to which a dissenting justice wishes to be noted.
After reporting the disposition of these matters, all matters that were denied by the court are listed in alphabetical order.

Notes: The “Results” column below shows only abbreviated descriptions of action taken. For the full and official result, review the matter on
Supreme Court’s docket through the Appellate Courts Information page. Any person or entity also may register for a Supreme Court E-mail
notification to receive prompt email alerts about any official action in any individual matter that is pending before the court.

Title Case # CA# Action Type Result
LONG v. CITY OF EXETER S286705 B316324 Petition for Review Granted
COSTA-FLEESON v. AMERICOR FUNDING S286683 G062962 Review, Stay & Pub/Depub Granted and Held
Stay denied
Publication denied
ALVAREZ, PEOPLE v. S286909 F087027 Petition for Review Granted and Held
BUCKLEY, PEOPLE v. S286978 B324582 Petition for Review Granted and Held
ESPINO, PEOPLE v. S286987 H051258 Petition for Review Granted and Held
GARCIA, PEOPLE v. S286914 HO050818 Petition for Review Granted and Held
MOORE, PEOPLE v. S286902 B331126 Petition for Review Granted and Held
GAGE (CORDERICK DEWAYNE) ON H.C. S284448 Habeas Corpus petition Relief ordered
MAZUR, PEOPLE v. S283229 D081331 Grant - dismissal/lead case Dismissed - to CA 4/1
Guerrero, C. J., was recused and did not participate.
ACCURSO v. IN-N-OUT BURGERS (PIPLACK) S282173 A165320 Grant - dismissal/lead case CA 1/4 Transferred after hold
ANDERSON, PEOPLE v. S278786 B320627 Grant - dismissal/lead case Dismissed - to CA 2/7
ANDERSON, PEOPLE v. S283330 HO050145 Grant - dismissal/lead case Dismissed - to CA 6
BILLINGS, PEOPLE v. S280300 F084844 Grant - dismissal/lead case Dismissed - to CA 5
BRANKS, PEOPLE v. S285110 A166571 Grant - dismissal/lead case Dismissed - to CA 1/3
DEATON, PEOPLE v. S278914 C095776 Grant - dismissal/lead case Dismissed - to CA 3

DIAZ, PEOPLE v. S285158 B327446 Grant - dismissal/lead case CA 2/8 Transferred after hold


http://appellatecases.courtinfo.ca.gov/search.cfm?dist=0
http://appellatecases.courtinfo.ca.gov/email.cfm?dist=0
http://appellatecases.courtinfo.ca.gov/email.cfm?dist=0
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Title
GONZALEZ v. ALUMINUM PRECISION PRODUCTS
(MALDONADO)

GRAHAM, PEOPLE v.
IN RE A.G.

IN RE AN.L.

IN RE ATHENA R.
INRE D.D.
INREE.T.

IN RE G.A.

IN RE M.G.

IN RE M.M.

IN RE M.R.
INRER.T.

IN RE RYDER S.
INRE TYLER C.

IN RE X.R.

INRE Z.C.

JIMENEZ, PEOPLE v.

KRUG v. BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE CALIFORNIA
STATE UNIVERSITY

LAGAHIT, PEOPLE v.

ORDONEZ, PEOPLE v.

ORTIZ, PEOPLE v.

PONDER, PEOPLE v.

PORRAS v. CHIPOTLE SERVICES (DELGADO)
PRUITT, PEOPLE v.

Case #
S285618

5281862
5285658
S278127
S278121
S278070
S277264
5276056
S277633
5276099
S285329
S275866
5284423
S279071
S278928
S277229
5283310
S282131

S284886
S283045
S278894
5282925
S276866
S285346

CA#
B327278

A165018
B331398
B315986
B318751
B319941
B315104
C094857
B317366
B315997
B331295
B315541
B330204
B316341
B318808
C094803
A165743
B320588

A165366
H050253
H049698
A166053
FO81113

C097890
2

Action Type
Grant - dismissal/lead case

Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case

Grant - dismissal/lead case

Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case

Grant - dismissal/lead case

10/23/24

Result
Dismissed - to CA 2/6

Dismissed - to CA 1/5

CA 2/4 Transferred after hold
CA 2/8 Transferred after hold
CA 2/1 Transferred after hold
CA 2/8 Transferred after hold
CA 2/4 Transferred after hold
CA 3 Transferred after hold
CA 2/4 Transferred after hold
CA 2/8 Transferred after hold
CA 2/4 Transferred after hold
CA 2/8 Transferred after hold
CA 2/4 Transferred after hold
CA 2/8 Transferred after hold
CA 2/4 Transferred after hold
CA 3 Transferred after hold
Dismissed - to CA 1/5

CA 2/1 Transferred after hold

Dismissed - to CA 1/1
Dismissed - to CA 6
Dismissed - to CA 6
Dismissed - to CA 1/2
Dismissed - to CA 5
Dismissed - to CA 3



Title
RAMIREZ PEREZ, PEOPLE v.

RAMIREZ, PEOPLE v.
REYNOLDS, PEOPLE v.
SCOTT, PEOPLE v.
VILLEGAS, PEOPLE v.
WALKER, PEOPLE v.
WRIGHT, PEOPLE v.
AROCHE, PEOPLE v.

AWAD ON DISCIPLINE

ACCUSATION OF AMARIA

ATKINS, PEOPLE v.

BACOM, PEOPLE v.

BARTON & WALSH, MARRIAGE OF
BATTERSBY v. CA 1/5 (PEOPLE)
BOWERS (THEODORE JUSTIN) ON H.C.
CAPARROTTA, PEOPLE v.

CARDENAS, PEOPLE v.

CERDA, PEOPLE v.

CIOTTA v. S.C. (PEOPLE)

COZIAHR v. OTAY WATER DISTRICT
DIAZ (JOSE OROZCO) ON H.C.
DICKSON v. HIGGS FLETCHER & MACK
DILKS (THOMAS ROBERT) ON H.C.
EPPS, PEOPLE v.
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Case #
S282016

5282985
5283254
5285274
S281661
S285745
5284377
5285922

5285928
5286590
5286918
5286893
S286675
S287171
S286588
5286598
5286935
S286486
S286898
S286596
S286884
S286591
5283344
S286977

CA#
F084242

F084555
G062226
B329087
H050260
A166719
E079168
H051290

E081786
A165672
D081472

B334315
D083314
G062354
F086977
B340005
D081099

D081851

H050447

3

Action Type
Grant - dismissal/lead case

Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case
Grant - dismissal/lead case

Petition for Review

10/23/24

Result
Dismissed - to CA 5

Dismissed - to CA 5
Dismissed - to CA 4/3

CA 2/2 Transferred after hold
Dismissed - to CA 6
Dismissed - to CA 1/2
Dismissed - to CA 4/2
Denied

Liu and Evans, JJ., voted to grant the petition.

State Bar - discipline
Accusation against an attorney
Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review
Mandate/Prohibition & Stay
Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review & Pub/Depub
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review

Habeas Corpus petition

Petition for Review

Denied; disbarred
Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied (review & depublish)
Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied
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Title Case # CA# Action Type
EUGENE (MARCUS COLUMBUS) ON H.C. S283099 Habeas Corpus petition
G. (MARIA) v. M. (PATRICK) S286478 H050685 Petition for Review
GREEN (VENCIL) ON H.C. S284398 Habeas Corpus petition
HENDERSON, PEOPLE v. S286970 C099283 Petition for Review
HERNANDEZ, PEOPLE v. S286895 F084502 Petition for Review
HERNANDEZ, PEOPLE v. S286968 G062088 Petition for Review

IN RE A.B. S286786 B325104 Petition for Review

IN RE PEDRO S. S286911 D082537 Petition for Review

IN RER.S. S286460 D083161 Petition for Review

IN RE ROYAL G. S286628 B326637 Petition for Review

IN RE T.G. S286963 F086494 Petition for Review
JONES, PEOPLE v. S286868 C097211 Petition for Review

K. (V.)v. S.C. (SAN FRANCISCO HUMAN SERVICES S286430 A170399 Publication request
AGENCY)

KHAMO (CHASSAQ GEORGE) ON H.C. S286946 Habeas Corpus petition
LARA, PEOPLE v. S286960 A167328 Petition for Review
LOUDON v. DHSE S286907 E081497 Petition for Review
LOWE (DONALD JOSEPH) ON H.C. S284611 Habeas Corpus petition
MOLINA v. NGUYEN S286939 B327286 Petition for Review
MURPHY, PEOPLE v. S286908 C098454 Petition for Review
MURRAY (PARRIS RAMON) ON H.C. S286957 Habeas Corpus petition
NYE v. THE WALT DISNEY COMPANY S286124 B326567 Publication request
ODISH, PEOPLE v. S286790 D082344 Petition for Review
OLAGUE, PEOPLE v. S286573 C092670 Petition for Review
PERRUSQUIA v. S.C. (PEOPLE) S286809 B339777 Petition for Review

4

Result
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied

10/23/24
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Title
ROBLES, PEOPLE v.

S.C. MARTINEZ), PEOPLE v.
SERRANO (ONOFRE TOMMY) ON H.C.
SHANNON, PEOPLE v.

ST. FRANCIS ELECTRIC v. DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION (ALFARO COMMUNICATION
CONSTRUCTION)

STARLING, PEOPLE v.
STOOT, PEOPLE v.
THOMPSON, PEOPLE v.
URBINA, PEOPLE v.

WELCH ARROYO, PEOPLE v.

Case #
S286702

5286999
5284776
S286961
S286646

S286927
S287000
5286949
5286993
5286959

CA#
A166570

E083011

G062074
C098129

F087399
D082995
B331835
D082879
B332413

Action Type
Petition for Review

Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review

Publication request

Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Result
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied

10/23/24



