Results from the petition conference of 10/23/2024

The following list reflects cases on which the court acted at the most recent conference. Set out first are those on which the court (1) acted concerning a petition for rehearing and/or a request for modification of opinion (or elected to modify on its own motion); (2) acted on a petition for transfer; (3) granted a petition for review or a request to answer a question of state law; (4) issued an order to show cause or alternative writ in an original writ matter; (5) acted on a motion for publication or depublication (or elected to do so on its own motion); (6) dismissed a matter that had been "held" in light of a final "lead" case; (7) transferred for reconsideration a matter that had been held in light of a final lead case; (8) acted on the merits of a Commission on Judicial Performance disciplinary matter; (9) acted on a State Bar disciplinary matter; (10) referred to the State Bar a public accusation against any attorney; (11) acted on a clemency matter; and (12) acted on any matter as to which a dissenting justice wishes to be noted. After reporting the disposition of these matters, all matters that were denied by the court are listed in alphabetical order.

Notes: The "Results" column below shows only abbreviated descriptions of action taken. For the full and official result, review the matter on Supreme Court's docket through the <u>Appellate Courts Information page</u>. Any person or entity also may register for a <u>Supreme Court E-mail</u> notification to receive prompt email alerts about any official action in any individual matter that is pending before the court.

<u>Title</u>	Case #	<u>CA #</u>	Action Type	Result
LONG v. CITY OF EXETER	S286705	B316324	Petition for Review	Granted
COSTA-FLEESON v. AMERICOR FUNDING	S286683	G062962	Review, Stay & Pub/Depub	Granted and Held Stay denied Publication denied
ALVAREZ, PEOPLE v.	S286909	F087027	Petition for Review	Granted and Held
BUCKLEY, PEOPLE v.	S286978	B324582	Petition for Review	Granted and Held
ESPINO, PEOPLE v.	S286987	H051258	Petition for Review	Granted and Held
GARCIA, PEOPLE v.	S286914	H050818	Petition for Review	Granted and Held
MOORE, PEOPLE v.	S286902	B331126	Petition for Review	Granted and Held
GAGE (CORDERICK DEWAYNE) ON H.C.	S284448		Habeas Corpus petition	Relief ordered
MAZUR, PEOPLE v.	S283229	D081331	Grant - dismissal/lead case Guerrero, C. J., was recused and	Dismissed - to CA 4/1 did not participate.
ACCURSO v. IN-N-OUT BURGERS (PIPLACK)	S282173	A165320	Grant - dismissal/lead case	CA 1/4 Transferred after hold
ANDERSON, PEOPLE v.	S278786	B320627	Grant - dismissal/lead case	Dismissed - to CA 2/7
ANDERSON, PEOPLE v.	S283330	H050145	Grant - dismissal/lead case	Dismissed - to CA 6
BILLINGS, PEOPLE v.	S280300	F084844	Grant - dismissal/lead case	Dismissed - to CA 5
BRANKS, PEOPLE v.	S285110	A166571	Grant - dismissal/lead case	Dismissed - to CA 1/3
DEATON, PEOPLE v.	S278914	C095776	Grant - dismissal/lead case	Dismissed - to CA 3
DIAZ, PEOPLE v.	S285158	B327446	Grant - dismissal/lead case	CA 2/8 Transferred after hold

Title GONZALEZ v. ALUMINUM PRECISION PRODUCTS (MALDONADO)	Case # S285618	CA# B327278	Action Type Grant - dismissal/lead case	Result Dismissed - to CA 2/6
GRAHAM, PEOPLE v.	S281862	A165018	Grant - dismissal/lead case	Dismissed - to CA 1/5
IN RE A.G.	S285658	B331398	Grant - dismissal/lead case	CA 2/4 Transferred after hold
IN RE AN.L.	S278127	B315986	Grant - dismissal/lead case	CA 2/8 Transferred after hold
IN RE ATHENA R.	S278121	B318751	Grant - dismissal/lead case	CA 2/1 Transferred after hold
IN RE D.D.	S278070	B319941	Grant - dismissal/lead case	CA 2/8 Transferred after hold
IN RE E.T.	S277264	B315104	Grant - dismissal/lead case	CA 2/4 Transferred after hold
IN RE G.A.	S276056	C094857	Grant - dismissal/lead case	CA 3 Transferred after hold
IN RE M.G.	S277633	B317366	Grant - dismissal/lead case	CA 2/4 Transferred after hold
IN RE M.M.	S276099	B315997	Grant - dismissal/lead case	CA 2/8 Transferred after hold
IN RE M.R.	S285329	B331295	Grant - dismissal/lead case	CA 2/4 Transferred after hold
IN RE R.T.	S275866	B315541	Grant - dismissal/lead case	CA 2/8 Transferred after hold
IN RE RYDER S.	S284423	B330204	Grant - dismissal/lead case	CA 2/4 Transferred after hold
IN RE TYLER C.	S279071	B316341	Grant - dismissal/lead case	CA 2/8 Transferred after hold
IN RE X.R.	S278928	B318808	Grant - dismissal/lead case	CA 2/4 Transferred after hold
IN RE Z.C.	S277229	C094803	Grant - dismissal/lead case	CA 3 Transferred after hold
JIMENEZ, PEOPLE v.	S283310	A165743	Grant - dismissal/lead case	Dismissed - to CA 1/5
KRUG v. BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY	S282131	B320588	Grant - dismissal/lead case	CA 2/1 Transferred after hold
LAGAHIT, PEOPLE v.	S284886	A165366	Grant - dismissal/lead case	Dismissed - to CA 1/1
ORDONEZ, PEOPLE v.	S283045	H050253	Grant - dismissal/lead case	Dismissed - to CA 6
ORTIZ, PEOPLE v.	S278894	H049698	Grant - dismissal/lead case	Dismissed - to CA 6
PONDER, PEOPLE v.	S282925	A166053	Grant - dismissal/lead case	Dismissed - to CA 1/2
PORRAS v. CHIPOTLE SERVICES (DELGADO)	S276866	F081113	Grant - dismissal/lead case	Dismissed - to CA 5
PRUITT, PEOPLE v.	S285346	C097890 2	Grant - dismissal/lead case	Dismissed - to CA 3

Title	Case #	CA#	Action Type	Result
RAMIREZ PEREZ, PEOPLE v.	S282016	F084242	Grant - dismissal/lead case	Dismissed - to CA 5
RAMIREZ, PEOPLE v.	S282985	F084555	Grant - dismissal/lead case	Dismissed - to CA 5
REYNOLDS, PEOPLE v.	S283254	G062226	Grant - dismissal/lead case	Dismissed - to CA 4/3
SCOTT, PEOPLE v.	S285274	B329087	Grant - dismissal/lead case	CA 2/2 Transferred after hold
VILLEGAS, PEOPLE v.	S281661	H050260	Grant - dismissal/lead case	Dismissed - to CA 6
WALKER, PEOPLE v.	S285745	A166719	Grant - dismissal/lead case	Dismissed - to CA 1/2
WRIGHT, PEOPLE v.	S284377	E079168	Grant - dismissal/lead case	Dismissed - to CA 4/2
AROCHE, PEOPLE v.	S285922	H051290	Petition for Review Liu and Evans, JJ., voted to grant to	Denied he petition.
AWAD ON DISCIPLINE	S285928		State Bar - discipline	Denied; disbarred
ACCUSATION OF AMARIA	S286590		Accusation against an attorney	Denied
ATKINS, PEOPLE v.	S286918	E081786	Petition for Review	Denied
BACOM, PEOPLE v.	S286893	A165672	Petition for Review	Denied
BARTON & WALSH, MARRIAGE OF	S286675	D081472	Petition for Review	Denied
BATTERSBY v. CA 1/5 (PEOPLE)	S287171		Mandate/Prohibition & Stay	Denied
BOWERS (THEODORE JUSTIN) ON H.C.	S286588	B334315	Petition for Review	Denied
CAPARROTTA, PEOPLE v.	S286598	D083314	Petition for Review	Denied
CARDENAS, PEOPLE v.	S286935	G062354	Petition for Review	Denied
CERDA, PEOPLE v.	S286486	F086977	Petition for Review	Denied
CIOTTA v. S.C. (PEOPLE)	S286898	B340005	Petition for Review	Denied
COZIAHR v. OTAY WATER DISTRICT	S286596	D081099	Petition for Review & Pub/Depub	Denied (review & depublish)
DIAZ (JOSE OROZCO) ON H.C.	S286884		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
DICKSON v. HIGGS FLETCHER & MACK	S286591	D081851	Petition for Review	Denied
DILKS (THOMAS ROBERT) ON H.C.	S283344		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
EPPS, PEOPLE v.	S286977	H050447	Petition for Review	Denied

Title EUGENE (MARCUS COLUMBUS) ON H.C.	Case # S283099	CA#	Action Type Habeas Corpus petition	Result Denied
G. (MARIA) v. M. (PATRICK)	S286478	H050685	Petition for Review	Denied
GREEN (VENCIL) ON H.C.	S284398		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
HENDERSON, PEOPLE v.	S286970	C099283	Petition for Review	Denied
HERNANDEZ, PEOPLE v.	S286895	F084502	Petition for Review	Denied
HERNANDEZ, PEOPLE v.	S286968	G062088	Petition for Review	Denied
IN RE A.B.	S286786	B325104	Petition for Review	Denied
IN RE PEDRO S.	S286911	D082537	Petition for Review	Denied
IN RE R.S.	S286460	D083161	Petition for Review	Denied
IN RE ROYAL G.	S286628	B326637	Petition for Review	Denied
IN RE T.G.	S286963	F086494	Petition for Review	Denied
JONES, PEOPLE v.	S286868	C097211	Petition for Review	Denied
K. (V.) v. S.C. (SAN FRANCISCO HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY)	S286430	A170399	Publication request	Denied
KHAMO (CHASSAQ GEORGE) ON H.C.	S286946		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
LARA, PEOPLE v.	S286960	A167328	Petition for Review	Denied
LOUDON v. DHSE	S286907	E081497	Petition for Review	Denied
LOWE (DONALD JOSEPH) ON H.C.	S284611		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
MOLINA v. NGUYEN	S286939	B327286	Petition for Review	Denied
MURPHY, PEOPLE v.	S286908	C098454	Petition for Review	Denied
MURRAY (PARRIS RAMON) ON H.C.	S286957		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
NYE v. THE WALT DISNEY COMPANY	S286124	B326567	Publication request	Denied
ODISH, PEOPLE v.	S286790	D082344	Petition for Review	Denied
OLAGUE, PEOPLE v.	S286573	C092670	Petition for Review	Denied
PERRUSQUIA v. S.C. (PEOPLE)	S286809	B339777	Petition for Review	Denied

Title ROBLES, PEOPLE v.	Case # S286702	CA# A166570	Action Type Petition for Review	Result Denied
S.C. (MARTINEZ), PEOPLE v.	S286999	E083011	Petition for Review	Denied
SERRANO (ONOFRE TOMMY) ON H.C.	S284776		Habeas Corpus petition	Denied
SHANNON, PEOPLE v.	S286961	G062074	Petition for Review	Denied
ST. FRANCIS ELECTRIC v. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (ALFARO COMMUNICATION CONSTRUCTION)	S286646	C098129	Publication request	Denied
STARLING, PEOPLE v.	S286927	F087399	Petition for Review	Denied
STOOT, PEOPLE v.	S287000	D082995	Petition for Review	Denied
THOMPSON, PEOPLE v.	S286949	B331835	Petition for Review	Denied
URBINA, PEOPLE v.	S286993	D082879	Petition for Review	Denied
WELCH ARROYO, PEOPLE v.	S286959	B332413	Petition for Review	Denied